Administrative Summary Report
Log No: 2020-0000213

This ASR provides crucial information to reporting parties, accused members and accused members’ supervisors. The information contained
herein is Intended to display Department member's accountability and foster the relationship with members of the public by ensuring
legitimacy and community confidence. The following are definitions of recommended findings:

Sustained - where it is determined that the allegation is supported by the evidence;

Not Sustained - where it is determined that there is insufficient evidence to prove the allegations;

Unfounded - where it is determined by that an allegation is false or not factual; or

Exonerated - where it is determined that the conduct described in the allegation occurred, but it is lawful and proper.

INCIDENT DESCRIPTION

Complainant stated that she was sitting in her car parked with a friend. Complainant stated that another friend
walked up to the car and started to converse with them. Complainant alleges that the accused Officer blocked
her car. Complainant alleges that the accused Officer hit her car with the baton, and asked her to roll down her
windows. Complainant stated that the accused Officer asked for their ID(s). Complainant alleges that the
accused Officer stated that he was looking for a guy named -who was selling narcotics. Complainant
stated that she called the Sgt., and she alleges that the accused Sgt. stated to her, "You know what's going
on, you hanging around certain people”, and " You calied COPA before, don't call me so you need to deal with
COPA".

LOCATION OF OCCURRENCE: Intersection, 13JJ] N HUDSON AVE , District 018
DATE & TIME OF INCIDENT: 13 Jan 2020, 14:50

NARRATIVE SUMMARY:

The Investigator gathered available evidence as listed. Based on their respective findings, this log number investigation
has been concluded with the recommendations listed. Evidence was evaluated and considered by the investigator to
reach their findings.

» A sworn affidavit was obtained.

» Body Worn Camera video was available and reviewed

« PCAD records, which document a unit's 911 dispatch history, were identified and reviewed.

» Various CPD reports or other documents related to this incident were available and analyzed.

* The Complainant or Reporting Party cooperated in the investigation and provided information.

* The accused member's complimentary and disciplinary history were taken into consideration when determining the
appropriate discipline for sustained allegations.

*(Listed above are items for which the investigater has indicated as having been obtained and relevant to the investigation. This list is not inclusive of all
items. For item list, please see Placeholder narrative text box below for mare information.)
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INVESTIGATIVE CONCLUSION:

Based on the statements of the involved parties and the gathered evidence in this log investigation, the undersigned finds
that the following allegation(s) are SUSTAINED. Based on the SUSTAINED finding(s) and after taking into consideration

the accused member's complimentary and disciplinary histories, the undersigned recommends that the following action be
taken:

Accused: MICHAEL KELLY
Rank: POLICE OFFICER
Star Number: 12650

RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 600 - NO ACTION TAKEN / NOT SUSTAINED / EXONERATED /
UNFOUNDED

Allegations
1 - No Affidavit - Conduct Unbecoming Violations/Abuse of Authority

Allegation: It is alleged by NN it on 13 January 2020, at 1447 hours,
while at the location of 13JN. Hudson Ave., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police
Officer Michael KELLY #12650 hit—qcar window with a baton
without reason.

2 - No Affidavit - Operation/Personnel Violations/Failure to Identify

Allegation: It is alleged by that on 13 January 2020, at 1447 hours,
while at the location of 1 N. Hudson Ave., Chicago, IL, the Accused Police
Officer Michael KELLY #12650 failed to provide his star number upon
request.

Accused: MICHAEL PLOVANICH
Rank: SERGEANT OF POLICE
Star Number: 1221

RECOMMENDED PENALTY: 000 - VIOLATION NOTED

Allegations

1 - Sustained - Supervisory Responsibilities/Fail to Obtain a Complaint Register Number

Allegation: It is alleged by*that on 13 January 2020, at 1452 hours,
while at the location of 1 N. Hudson Ave., Chicago, IL, the Accused Sergeant
Michael PLOVANICH #1221 failed to take a complaint against a Department
member.
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22 - FAILURE TO REPORT VIOLATION OF RULES/REGS/IMPROPER
CONDUCT - In that it has been determined that on 13 January 2020, at 1452
hours, while at the location of 13. N. Hudson Ave., Chicago, IL, the Accused
Sergeant Michael PLOVANICH #1221 failed to take a complaint against a
Department member when Sergeant PLOVANICH responded to a request for
supervisor and told *to call COPA to make a complaint.
[1 count(s)]

6 - DISOBEDIENCE OF AN ORDER/DIRECTIVE, WHETHER WRITTEN OR
ORAL - In that it has been determined that on 13 January 2020, at 1452 hours,
while at the location of 13l N. Hudson Ave., Chicago, IL, the Accused Sergeant
Michael PLOVANICH #1221 violated Rule 6 -Disobedience of an order or
directive, whether written or oral, as required by General Order (GO) G08-01-02
titled: Specific Responsibilities Regarding Allegations of Misconduct, Section: IlI-
B-3-a-b, when Sergeant PLOVANICH failed to take a complaint against a

Department member when he responded to a request for supervisor and told
—to call COPA to make a complaint. [1 count(s)]
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